

FILED
11-21-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2023AP2020-OA

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

TONY EVERS, GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM, DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, *and* MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY, PROFESSIONAL COUNSELING, AND SOCIAL WORK EXAMINING BOARD,
PETITIONERS,

v.

SENATOR HOWARD MARKLEIN *and* REPRESENTATIVE MARK BORN, *in their official capacities as chairs of the Joint Committee on Finance*; SENATOR CHRIS KAPENGA *and* REPRESENTATIVE ROBIN VOS, *in their official capacities as chairs of the Joint Committee on Employment Relations*; *and* SENATOR STEVE NASS *and* REPRESENTATIVE ADAM NEYLON, *in their official capacities as co-chairs of the Joint Committee for Review of Administrative Rules*,
RESPONDENTS.

On Petition For Original Action Before this Court

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE WISCONSIN
STATE LEGISLATURE'S MOTION TO
INTERVENE AS RESPONDENT**

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street,
Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(608) 999-1240
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Attorneys for the Wisconsin State Legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
BACKGROUND	7
A. The Legislature Has Created Various Legislative Committees To Better Serve Wisconsinites.....	7
B. Petitioners File Their Petition For Original Action, Challenging As Unconstitutional Legislative Committees' Review Authority	11
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Legislature Has A Right To Intervene Under Section 803.09(2m) Because The Petition Challenges The Constitutionality Of State Statutes	15
II. The Legislature Also Has The Right To Intervene Under Section 803.09(1)	16
III. Finally, And At A Minimum, This Court Should Grant The Legislature Permissive Intervention Under Section 803.09(2)	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armada Broad., Inc. v. Stirn</i> , 183 Wis. 2d 463, 516 N.W.2d 357 (1994).....	16, 17
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022).....	18
<i>C.L. v. Edson</i> , 140 Wis. 2d 168, 409 N.W.2d 417 (Ct. App. 1987).....	22, 24
<i>City of Madison v. Wis. Emp. Rels. Comm'n</i> , 2000 WI 39, 234 Wis. 2d 550, 610 N.W.2d 94.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2023 WI 70, 995 N.W.2d 779.....	6
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 2020 WI 80, 394 Wis. 2d 33, 949 N.W.2d 423.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helgeland v. Wis. Municipalities</i> , 2008 WI 9, 307 Wis. 2d 1, 745 N.W.2d 1.....	15, 18, 20
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600.....	14
<i>Martinez v. Dep't of Indus., Lab. & Hum. Rels.</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992).....	8
<i>Roth v. La Farge Sch. Dist. Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 2001 WI App 221, 247 Wis. 2d 708, 634 N.W.2d 882.....	17
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	13, 14, 18
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	20
<i>Wis. ex rel Bilder v. Twp. of Delavan</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 539, 334 N.W.2d 252 (1983).....	18, 23
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	14, 18, 23
<i>Wolff v. Town of Jamestown</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 738, 601 N.W.2d 301 (Ct. App. 1999).	20, 21, 22

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	13, 14, 21
Wis. Const. art. VIII, § 2.....	14, 19, 20
Wis. Const. art. VIII, § 5.....	14, 19

Statutes And Rules

Wis. Stat. § 13.09.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 13.093.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 13.45.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 13.56.....	10
Wis. Stat. § 13.111.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 13.365.....	14, 15, 18
Wis. Stat. § 16.53.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 20.916.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 20.917.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 20.923.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 23.0917.....	9, 12, 16
Wis. Stat. § 227.19.....	10, 11, 12, 16
Wis. Stat. § 227.26.....	10, 11, 12, 16
Wis. Stat. § 230.12.....	9, 10, 12, 16
Wis. Stat. § 803.09.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. ch. 227.....	10

Other Authorities

Dave Loppnow, Wis. Legis. Fiscal Bureau, <i>Informational Paper #81: Joint Committee on Finance</i> (Jan. 2023).....	8, 9
Gabrielle B. Adams, et al., <i>Wisconsin Civil Procedure Before Trial</i> (6th ed. 2018).....	23
Info. Mem., Wis. Legis. Council, <i>Administrative Rulemaking</i> (Mar. 2021).....	10
Jessica Karls-Ruplinger, Wis. Legis. Council, <i>Joint Committee on Employment Relations</i> (Oct. 2019).....	9, 10
Scott Grosz, Wis. Legis. Council, <i>Powers of the Joint Committee for Review of Administrative Rules</i> (Jan. 2021).....	10

Tamara Dodge, Wis. Legis. Reference Bureau,
Legislative Committees (June 2016) 8

Wis. State Legis., *2023 Joint Committee on Finance* 8
